



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PROTECT OUR INDIAN RIVER, an )  
unincorporated association, )  
LARRY V. HAWKINS, WILLIAM L. )  
GARDNER, and DIANE M. DALY, ) No. 406, 2015  
)  
Petitioners Below- ) On Appeal From The Superior  
Appellants, ) Court of the State of Delaware,  
) In and For Sussex County  
v. ) C.A. No. S13A-12-002 RFS  
)  
SUSSEX COUNTY BOARD OF )  
ADJUSTMENT, ALLEN HARIM FOODS, )  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, )  
and PINNACLE FOODS CORPORATION, )  
a Delaware Corporation )  
)  
Respondents Below- )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLEE ALLEN HARIM FOODS, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS JAMES WILSON  
HALBROOK & BAYARD LLP

Robert G. Gibbs (#2506)  
R. Eric Hacker (#6122)  
107 W. Market Street, P.O. Box 690  
Georgetown, Delaware 1997  
(302) 856-0015  
*Attorneys for Respondents Below, Appellee  
Allen Harim Foods, LLC*

Dated: October 15, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A.    The Property and its Owner.....	5
B.    AHF Conditionally Agrees to Purchase the Property from PFG. ....	6
C.    AHF files the Application with the Board and supports the Application with extensive documentation.....	7
D.    The Board mails, posts and publishes notice of the Application and hearing.....	8
E.    The Board holds the public hearing on June 3, 2013 and receives evidence in support of the Application.....	8
F.    The Board holds its June 17, 2013 meeting, consults with agencies and accepts public comments. ....	10
G.    The Board approves the Application and issues its Decision. ....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    AHF HAD STANDING TO FILE THE APPLICATION, AND THE BOARD HAD JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND DECIDE AHF’S APPLICATION. ....	14
A.    Question Presented .....	14
B.    Standard and Scope of Review .....	14
C.    Merits of Argument .....	14
1.    AHF, as equitable owner of the property, had legal standing to bring the Application before the Board. ....	14

2. The Code authorizes direct application to the Board when an applicant seeks a potentially hazardous special use exception.....	16
3. Sussex County has broad authority to specify the jurisdiction of the Board, and 9 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6916, 6917 do not limit the Board’s jurisdiction to appeals. ....	17
II. THE BOARD CONSULTED WITH THE REQUIRED AGENCIES, AND THE RECORD CONTAINED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE BOARD’S DECISION. ....	20
A. Question Presented .....	20
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	20
C. Merits of Argument .....	20
1. The Board consulted with health and safety agencies as required by the Code given that the Board solicited the agencies and incorporated the agencies’ input.....	20
2. Substantial evidence supported the Board’s decision to approve the Application, and the Application’s opponents provided no probative counter-evidence.....	23
III. THE BOARD MET ALL LEGALLY REQUIRED ADVERTISING, NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENTS.....	29
A. Question Presented .....	29
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	29
C. Merits of Argument .....	29
1. Appellants are estopped from challenging the notice procedures because Appellants participated in the Board’s review of the Application. ....	29

2. The Board provided adequate notice because the Board published, posted and mailed notice in conformity with the Code and the Board’s rules..... 30

3. Following the June 3 hearing, the Board also followed the appropriate processes, and Appellants have provided no support for a contrary conclusion..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex Cnty. v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012).....	14
<i>Bethany Beach Volunteer Fire Co. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Bethany Beach</i> , 1998 WL 733788 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1998).....	30
<i>Briz-Ler Corp. v. Weiner</i> , 171 A.2d 65 (Del. 1961).....	15
<i>Christman v. Del. Dep't of Health &amp; Social Servs.</i> , 2014 WL 3724215 (Del. July 25, 2014) .....	32, 34
<i>Cingular Pennsylvania, LLC v. Sussex Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2007 WL 152548 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 2007).....	19
<i>Fields v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 345014 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2006) .....	33
<i>Gibson v. Sussex Cnty. Council</i> , 877 A.2d 54 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Histed v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993).....	21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965).....	23
<i>Kollock v. Sussex Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 526 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. Ct. 1987) .....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Bd. of Adjustment of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 984 A.2d 1190 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Mellow v. Bd. of Adjustment of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 565 A.2d 947 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 422 (Del. 1989) .....	23

<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex Cnty. Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013).....	14, 15, 19, 24
<i>Olney v. Cooch</i> , 425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981).....	23
<i>Sea Pines Village Condo. Ass'n of Owners v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2010 WL 8250842 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2010).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of New Castle Cnty. v. Dragon Run Terrace, Inc.</i> , 222 A.2d 315 (Del. 1966).....	22, 25

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Municipal Codes**

Del. Const. art. II, § 25 .....	18
9 Del. C. § 6902(a) .....	19
9 Del. C. § 6915 .....	17, 18
9 Del. C. § 6916 .....	17
9 Del. C. § 6917 .....	17, 18
9 Del. C. § 7001 .....	18, 19
Sussex Cnty. Code §115-111 .....	7, 16, 20, 21, 22
Sussex Cnty. Code § 115-208 .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 30
Sussex Cnty. Code §115-209 .....	16
Sussex Cnty. Code § 115-210 .....	24

**Rules**

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(v).....	3
Sussex Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment P. R. 2.4 (1998).....	32
Sussex Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment P. R. 3 (1998).....	8, 30, 31, 32

**Other Authorities**

1 RATHKOPF'S THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING § 12:24 (4th ed.) ..... 33
